# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

#### Chapter 232

AN ACT Increasing Renewal Fee of Certificate to Practice Chiropractic.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 32, § 553, amended. The first sentence of section 553 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Any person to whom a certificate has been granted under section 552 shall, on or before the first day of June of each year, pay to the secretary of the board a fee of \$5 \$10, upon payment of which said certificate shall be renewed for one year.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 233

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Agricultural Societies to Qualify for Stipend.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 7, § 62, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 62 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- '2. Minimum of \$500 on premiums. A society which pays a minimum of \$300 \$500 on premiums, exclusive of those for horse and ox pulling contests. In the event a society has not qualified for the Stipend Fund at least once in the 3 previous years, said society shall not qualify for the Stipend Fund until it has paid \$500 in premiums, exclusive of those for horse and ox pulling contests, for 3 consecutive years;'

Effective September 3, 1965

### Chapter 234

AN ACT Revising the Laws Relating to Plumbers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 3352, amended. The first sentence of section 3352 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The permit required by section 3351 shall be issued on the payment of a fee of not less more than 500 \$3 for each such permit but and in addition thereto not more than \$2 per fixture, up to a total of 5 fixtures; for over 5 fixtures not less than 200 and not more than 600 shall be charged for each additional fixture, as shall be determined by such ordinance or bylaw; 1/3 of the amount of such fees shall be paid through the Department of Health and Welfare to the Treasurer of State to be maintained as a permanent fund and used by the department for the carrying out of this subchapter.'